to immediately recognise all past service costs; and to replace interest cost and expected
return on plan assets with a net interest amount that is calculated by applying the discount rate
to the net defined benefit liability.  In addition, it removes the accounting policy choice that
previously permitted only the recognition of actuarial gains and losses outside the 10%
‘corridor’ to be recognised in the Statement of Profit or Loss.  Instead all such remeasurements
are required to be recognised in other comprehensive income, when they occur. The above
change is required to be applied retrospectively.

   2013 FINAL RESULTS

56

14. Changes in accounting standards (continued)

As a result of the adoption of amendments to HKAS 19, the Group has changed its accounting
policy with respect to defined benefit plans. This change in accounting policy has been applied
retrospectively by restating the balances at 31st December 2012 and 1st January 2012, and the
results for the year ended 31st December 2012 as follows:

As previously
reported

Effect of adopting

revised HKAS 19 As restated
 HK$M HK$M HK$M

Consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss
for the year ended 31st December 2012

Administrative expenses 873 12 885
Taxation 1,863 (2) 1,861
Profit attributable to the Company’s shareholders 18,763 (10) 18,753
Earnings per share (basic and diluted) HK$ 3.21 - 3.21

Consolidated Statement of Other Comprehensive Income
for the year ended 31st December 2012

Defined benefit plans
- remeasurement losses recognised during the year - (16) (16)
- deferred tax credit - 3 3
Total comprehensive income attributable to the Company’s

shareholders

18,911

(23)

18,888

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position as
at 31st December 2012

Deferred tax assets 68 - 68
Retirement benefit assets 117 (117) -
Deferred tax liabilities  4,995 (36) 4,959
Retirement benefit liabilities - 99 99
Reserves 186,764 (180) 186,584

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position
as at 1st January 2012

Deferred tax assets 57 - 57
Retirement benefit assets 108 (108) -
Deferred tax liabilities  4,246 (31) 4,215
Retirement benefit liabilities - 80 80
Reserves 170,193 (157) 170,036

HKAS 27 (revised 2011) was issued following the issuance of HKFRS 10.  The revised HKAS 27
only deals with the accounting for subsidiaries, joint ventures and associates in the separate
financial statements of the parent company.  The amendment has had no significant impact on
the results and financial position of the Group.

HKAS 28 (revised 2011) includes the requirements for joint ventures, as well as associates, to
be equity accounted following the issue of HKFRS 11.  The amendment has had no significant
impact on the results and financial position of the Group.

The amendment to HKFRS 7 requires entities to disclose quantitative information about